
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Virtual meeting - https://vimeo.com/610622463 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the virtual meeting 

 
The public can view the meeting using the link above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Grimshaw, Evans and Hewitson 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Summary Review of Premises Licence (Interim Measures) - 
Cirque Le Soir, St John's House, 2 Queen St, Manchester M2 
5JB 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 40 

5.   Summary Review of Premises Licence (Interim Measures) - 
History, Deansgate Court, 244 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 
4BQ 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

41 - 72 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 21 September 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 22 September 2021 
 
Subject: Cirque Le Soir, St Johns House, 2 Queen Street, Manchester, M2 5JB - 

(App ref: LPU263981/HH) 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Interim Steps hearing for Summary Review of the premises licence under s53C of the 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Sub-Committee must take such of the steps under section 53(B) of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (if any), that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. The steps are: 

1.  To modify the conditions of the licence; 
2.  To exclude any of the licensable activities from the licence; 
3.  To remove the designated premises supervisor; 
4.  To suspend the licence 

 
The conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered or omitted or any 
new condition is added. Modification of the conditions of the premises licence can 
include altering or modifying existing conditions or adding any new conditions, including 
those that restrict the times at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can 
take place. Where the Sub-Committee consider that none of the above steps are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, no action should be taken in 
respect of the licence. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Deansgate ward 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting people 
to the city. The efficient processing of applications 
as well as effective decision making in respect of 
them, plays an essential role in enabling 
businesses to thrive and maximise contribution to 
the economy of the region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable growth in 
our City by supporting businesses who promote 
the Licensing Objectives. 

Page 5

Item 4



A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local residents 
and other interested parties to make 
representa
[...]
 by a member of door staff at all times whilst the premises are open. 

 17.   There shall be an annual training day for staff which reviews the licensing law and Premises Licence             
Conditions. The date is to be notified to GMP. 

 18.   All SIA registered staff working at the premises shall wear high visibility vest/tabard/armband/recognised 
uniform whilst the premises is in operation so they can be readily identified. 

 19.   SIA registered staff working at the front entrance of the premises (to include id clubscan operator and 
cashier) shall wear and utilise body worn cameras whilst the premises is in operation. 

 20.   There shall be a minimum of 1 SIA registered door staff stationed at each of the entrances to the VIP 
area. 

 21.   Training files for all staff shall be retained and held by management on the premises and shall be 
available for inspection upon request by an authorised officer. 

 22.   Training of all staff shall ensure the premises operates in line with the company operating procedures. 

 23.   There shall be a metal detecting search arch, comprising of a fixed structure at the entrance which must 
be passed through, installed at the premises and operated at such times as agreed with the GMP. Every 
patron entering the premises to use the licensing facilities shall pass through the metal detecting search 
arch unless otherwise agreed with GMP. Any customers who refuse to pass through the metal detecting 
search arch will not be allowed entry to the premises. 

 24.   There shall be a dedicated search captain employed at the premises to supervise the searching of 
customers at all times when the premises are open. 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

See attached plan number LXA-1399-102. 
 MCC Li

ce
ns

ing
 R

eg
ist

er 
co

py

Page 32

Item 4Appendix 4,



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Item 4Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 22 September 2021 
 
Subject: History, Deansgate Court, 244 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4BQ –  

(App ref: LPU263973) 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Interim Steps hearing for Summary Review of the premises licence under s53C of the 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Sub-Committee must take such of the steps under section 53(B) of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (if any), that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. The steps are: 

1.  To modify the conditions of the licence; 
2.  To exclude any of the licensable activities from the licence; 
3.  To remove the designated premises supervisor; 
4.  To suspend the licence 

 
The conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered or omitted or any 
new condition is added. Modification of the conditions of the premises licence can 
include altering or modifying existing conditions or adding any new conditions, including 
those that restrict the times at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can 
take place. Where the Sub-Committee consider that none of the above steps are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, no action should be taken in 
respect of the licence. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Deansgate  
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting people 
to the city. The efficient processing of applications 
as well as effective decision making in respect of 
them, plays an essential role in enabling 
businesses to thrive and maximise contribution to 
the economy of the region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sus
[...]
 to the 
premises and may be barred from the premises in future 

 

Page 70

Item 5Appendix 4,



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Item 5Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Summary Review of Premises Licence (Interim Measures) - Cirque Le Soir, St John's House, 2 Queen St, Manchester M2 5JB
	Appendix 1 - GIS map and location photo
	Appendix 2 - application
	Appendix 2 - application - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3 - premises licence
	Appendix 3 - premises licence, info re policies, plan -  CONFIDENTIAL

	5 Summary Review of Premises Licence (Interim Measures) - History, Deansgate Court, 244 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4BQ
	Appendix 1- Location
	Appendix 2 - Application
	Appendix 3- Current Licence
	Appendix 4- Policies
	Plan- CONFIDENTIAL






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  22 September 2021 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 22 September 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Evans and Hewitson  
 
LACHP/21/134. Summary Review of Premises Licence (Interim Measures) - 

Cirque Le Soir, St John's House, 2 Queen St, Manchester M2 
5JB  

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an Interim Steps hearing for Summary Review of the premises 
licence at Cirque Le Soir, St John's House, 2 Queen St, Manchester M2 5JB. 
 
The summary review was requested by GMP following an incident at the premises 
which took place in the early hours of 19 September 2021. The application was made 
under section 53(B) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel to explain that a serious criminal incident had 
taken place at the premises. GMP confirmed that the incident was concerning a 
violent outbreak between two VIP tables within the premises resulting in one person 
being knocked unconscious. Door staff had then intervened and the altercation 
spilled out onto the street and door staff and patrons from one of the two VIP tables 
used the metal poles and ropes in the waiting area as weapons. CCTV footage was 
shown which confirmed this and GMP stated that the incident had lasted for 50 
minutes with door staff chasing the patrons away from the premises. GMP stated that 
they had been hindered and were still seeking the identity of the perpetrators who 
started the incident. 
 
In responding to questions from the Hearing Panel, GMP stated that these 
perpetrators had not been Club-Scanned and therefore, it was more difficult to track 
them down, that the door staff had yet to be interviewed and that the premises had 
alerted the police to the incident swiftly. 
 
The agent acting on behalf of the premises addressed the Hearing Panel and stated 
that their client fully understood the serious nature of the incident and were in the 
early stages of working with GMP and their own internal investigation. The agent 
confirmed that the premises would remain closed, that their clients had no issue with 
GMP’s review of the premises and would continue to work with GMP. 
 
In responding to questions from the Hearing Panel and their Legal Advisor, the 
Operations Director of the company stated that the premises had taken the details of 
the person who booked the table but that none of these patrons were Club-Scanned 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  22 September 2021 

and that the club would make their own internal investigations into why. The booking 
details had, however, been passed to GMP. 
 
Given the nature of the incident, the Hearing Panel considered it necessary to 
suspend the licence pending the final review hearing. 
 
Decision 
 
To suspend the premises licence with immediate effect. 
 
LACHP/21/135. Summary Review of Premises Licence (Interim Measures) - 

History, Deansgate Court, 244 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 
4BQ  

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an Interim Steps hearing for Summary Review of the premises 
licence at History, Deansgate Court, 244 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4BQ. 
 
The summary review was requested by GMP following two incidents at the premises 
which took place in the early hours of 12 and 19 September 2021. The application 
was made under section 53(B) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel to explain that both serious crime and serious 
disorder incidents had taken place at the premises. GMP confirmed that the incident 
on 12 September 2021 was due to a member of door staff being wounded after 
ejecting a patron from the premises. The second incident on 19 September 2021 
occurred when a large throng of approximately 100 people stormed the queue and 
forced their way inside the premises leaving 8 door staff overwhelmed. At around 
04:00 people were ejected, males were searched and found to be in possession of 
knives. GMP stated that the scale of the incident caused them to deploy all night-time 
staff to the premises to take control of the situation. Photographs were shown of two 
knives and CCTV footage of outside and inside the premises showed the barrier 
being stormed at around 01:00, the congregation rushing up the stairs and then the 
outbreak of violence within the club. 
 
In responding to questions from the Hearing Panel and the agent for the premises, 
GMP stated that the Tactical Aid Unit had also been deployed, that the congregation 
had previously been attending a mixed martial arts event in Bolton and that this 
particular Saturday night was not predicted to be high risk by GMP. 
 
The agent acting on behalf of the premises addressed the Hearing Panel and stated 
that their client was fully aware the serious nature of these incidents and that they 
were in agreement with the request to suspend the licence. The agent expressed that 
8 door staff is more than most nightclubs would employ and that metal detector 
wands are in regular use at the premises. The agent further expressed that 8 door 
staff would not have been enough to stop 100 people storming the premises and only 
a 1 on 1 arrangement could have halted the incident. The agent confirmed that some 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  22 September 2021 

of the people who had been arrested possessed knives and concluded by stating that 
their client would seek to work with GMP as they wished to lift the suspension, noting 
the difficulties nightclubs have endured during enforced periods of lockdown. 
 
In responding to questions from GMP and the Hearing Panel, the Managing Director 
confirmed that the door staff should have been wearing their hi-vis jackets as per the 
licensing conditions and stated that these were handed out later on during the 
incident, that this was not a normal night and customers normally queue and enter in 
a steady stream and that they would work with GMP to be prepared for any such 
future incidents. 
 
Given the nature of the incidents, the Hearing Panel considered it necessary to 
suspend the licence pending the final review hearing. 
 
Decision 
 
To suspend the premises licence with immediate effect. 
 
 
 


